
ACT 112 

ACT 112 S.B. NO. 1801-76 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Compensation of Certain Persons Under the 
Criminal Injuries Compensation Act and Providing Appropriations 
therefor. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION l .  The following respective sums of money are hereby ap­
propriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose 
of compensating the following named persons pursuant to Chapter 351, Ha­
waii Revised Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, in the 
amounts set out opposite their respective names: 

ABUNDO, Manuel A. Jr. 
Case No. 75-34 (Medical Services) 

ACOBA, Simeon Jr. 
Case No. 74-159 (Attorney for Wayne Aquino Jr.) 

AGMATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 74-153 (Attorney for Joann Rasmussen) 

AGMATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 75-12 (Attorney for Benjamin Apuya) 

AGMATA, Victor Jr. 
Case No. 75-145 (Attorney for Arden Dela Pena) 

AGSALUD, Basilisa 
Case No. 74-101 

AGSALUD, Radegundis 
Case No. 74-102 

$ 390.00 

100.00 

150.00 

50.00 

70.00 

536.61 

298.44 
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AGUILA, Roque 1,812.67
Case No. 75-83

AHIA, Herbert W. 392.25
Case No. 74-111

ALEXANDER, Emily 2,523.24
Case No. 74-31

ALICUBEN, Pasto F. 243.46
Case No. 75-113

ALTMAN, Nancy 750.00
Case No. 75-6

ANDERSON, Michael T. 4,630.34
Case No. 71-69

APUYA, Benjamin 989.44
Case No. 75-12

AQUINO, Wayne Jr. 253.57
Case No. 74-159

BARICCHI, Paolo 75.00
Case No. 75-79

BARNHILL, Josephine 628.40
Case No. 74-140

BARSI, Roberto 200.00
Case No. 75-78

BARTEL, Jeanne M. 1,630.78
Case No. 75-40

BERUTTI, Isadore 225.00
Case No. 74-93

BISHOP, Daniel 230.80
Case No. 75-96

BLACKBURN, Rex 2,171.71
Case No. 75-119

BOND, Edwin 524.02
Case No. 75-53

BRANCO, Dennis A. 6,431.07
Case No. 75-21

BRAULT, Roger 351.02
Case No. 75-150

BRIDGMAN, Marjorie Ann 9,395.00
Case No. 75-31

BRYANT, Vivian Ann 600.00
Case No. 75-68

BURGESS, Lloyd L. 2,753.97
Case No. 75-16

BUTSON, Gilbert D. 350.00
Case No. 73-97 (Attorney for Gwendolyn K. Mahoe)

CABOTAJE, Ricardo 2,025.64
Case No. 74-74

CABRAS, Romeo 946.15
Case No. 74-30

CAMPBELL, Thomas W. 1,280.72
Case No. 73-4

CARAVALLO, Paulette 1,963.13
Case No. 74-17

CARLSMITH, CARLSMITH, WICH MANN & CASE 1,000.00
Case No. 74-110 (Attorney for Kerry Gruson)

CASTLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 63.23
Case No. 74-15 (Medical Services)

CASTLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 15.00
Case No. 74-93 (Medical Services)
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CASTLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 120.00
Case No. 74-103 (Medical Services)

CASTLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 594.96
Case No. 75-150 (Medical Services)

CHAN, Moon 200.00
Case No. 75-21 (Attorney for Dennis A. Branco)

CHOCK-PANG CLINIC INC. 463.84
Case No. 75-49 (Medical Services)

CHONG, Mamo 2,052.13
Case No. 74-124

CHUCK, WONG & TONAKI 70.00
Case No. 74-121 (Attorney for Elizabeth Hall)

CHUN, Gary 200.00
Case No. 75-24

CHUN, Wah Sung 2,336.11
Case No. 74-136

CHUNG, Cheryl 1,200.00
Case No. 75-17

CLARK, Paul Mark 125.00
Case No. 74-151 (Attorney for Christine Randall)

COLE, Gloria A. 816.00
Case No. 75-157

CONROY, HAMILTON, GIBSON, NICKELSEN & RUSH 283.19
Case No. 74-105 (Attorney for Charles B. Hassard)

CORDEIRO, Steven 650.00
Case No. 74-33

COUZENS, C. Robert 680.50
Case No. 74-128

CROMAR, Kirk A. 194.72
Case No. 74-128

CUSHING, Ernest W. 400.00
Case No. 74-60

DARABIAN, Manouchehr 1,065.20
Case No. 74-137

DELA PENA, Arden 194.93
Case No. 75-145

DELCADO, Olivia 400.00
Case No. 75-35

DIRKSEN, John R. 350.00
Case No. 74-15

EGELAND, Mildred L. 386.72
Case No. 73-142

EICHENLAUB, Christine 9,600.00
Case No. 73-133

ESTATE OF HELEN MALLORY 9,745.00
Case No. 75-36

ESTATE OF WILLIAM H. MALLORY 9,745.00
Case No. 75-39

FARIA, Michael I. 4,917.45
Case No. 74-113

FASCITELLI, Deborah 50.00
Case No. 75-7

FELL, Charles 50.00
Case No. 74-6 (Attorney for Charles K. Hassard)

FERREIRA, Roxanne 246.50
Case No. 74-132

FINNERIN, Robert 500.00
Case No. 75-156
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FITZSIMMONS, Arthur Jr. 765.52
Case No. 74-58

FONG, MIHO & ROBINSON 300.00
Case No. 74-164 (Attorney for Corey W. Lee)

FREITAS, John R. 950.00
Case No. 74-56

FREITAS, Warren D. 400.00
Case No. 74-57

FUJIMOTO, Toshi 108.04
Case No. 75-64

GABATINO, Nestor 657.35
Case No. 74-166

GANOTISE, Ignacio 465.34
Case No. 75-108

GARANIA, Ronald A. 8,000.00
Case No. 72-37

GARNER, Robert H. 100.00
Case No. 75-61

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 36.85
Case No. 75-75 (Medical Services)

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 191.00
Case No. 75-77 (Medical Services)

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 27.20
Case No. 75-78 (Medical Services)

o N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 67.00
Case No. 75-79 (Medical Services)

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 27.30
Case No. 75-94 (Medical Services)

GOMES, Lucy C. 400.00
Case No. 75-62

GONGORA, Roberta 9,745.00
Case No. 72-89

GORDON, Jerome B. 175.00
Case No. 74-32

GRAY, Leland T. III 225.00
Case No. 73-135

GREEN, Charles B. 400.50
Case No. 74-150

GREGORY, Carolyn 505.00
Case No. 75-55

GRUSON, Kerry 9,000.00
Case No. 74-110

HALL, Elizabeth C. 1,315.20
Case No. 74-121

HASSARD, Charles B. 1,604.76
Case No. 74-105

HASSARD, Charles K. 200.00
Case No. 74-6

HAWAII EMERGENCY PHYSICANS ASSOC. 39.00
Case No. 74-15 (Medical Services)

HAYASHI, Wesley 39.00
Case No. 74-83 (Medical Services)

HILO HOSPITAL 393.50
Case No. 75-84 (Medical Services)

HILO HOSPITAL 161.64
Case No. 75-174 (Medical Services)

HOLLINGER, Raymond 497.50
Case No. 74-109
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HUNTER, Robert G. 1,081.47
Case No. 75-176

IBERA, Claudia 9,291.10
Case No. 74-89

IKEDA, Jonathan T. 1,294.46
Case No. 74-148

IRITANI, Roy 102.96
Case No. 75-23 (Medical Services)

JACKSON, Alfred A. 600.00
Case No. 74-86

JOHNSON, David 106.86
Case No. 7 1-69 (Medical Services)

JOHNSON, Gerald 400.00
Case No. 73-133 (Attorney for Christine Eichenlaub)

JOHNSON, Michael 661.20
Case No. 74-103

JOHNSTON, James H. 50.96
Case No. 74-103 (Medical Services)

JUNG, Jack B. 219.82
Case No. 74-149

JUNG, Mae 218.05
Case No. 74-1

KAAIHUE, Peter U. 1,394.65
Case No. 74-1 19

KACHLIC, Patricia A. 1,200.00
Case No. 74-79

KAHR, E. Courtney~ 50.00
Case No. 75-55 (Attorney for Carolyn Gregory)

KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL 2,157.80
Case No. 73-120 (Medical Services)

KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL 917.44
Case No. 74-164 (Medical Services)

KALIMA, Sharon L. 6,571.50
Case No. 75-5

KANETAKE, Stanley T. 350.00
Case No. 75-31 (Attorney for Majorie Ann Bridgman)

KAPAKU, Iwalani 1,955.45
Case No. 75-3

KAWELO, Sylvester Sr. 814.00
Case No. 74-24

KIM, Dennis M.K. 2,927.35
Case No. 75-123

KOMINE, Elaine 2,497.94
Case No. 75-167

KOZAK, Charles 150.00
Case No. 75-32 (Attorney for Marcia Thoele)

KRAFT, Vicki 50.0~I
Case No. 75-8

KROUM, Lucille 430.00
Case No. 75-130

KUDO, Allison 750.00
Case No. 75-23

KUKUI MORTUARY LTD. 707.20
Case No. 74-63 (Funeral Services)

KUSHI, SHIMOKUSU, KUSHI 350.00
Case No. 75-34 (Attorney for Robert G. Ready)

KUSUNOKI, Jon 2,346.38
Case No. 75-171
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LANCE, Ray C. 1,318.74
Case No. 74-63

LAU, Flora 1,549.04
Case No. 74-146

LAWSON, Harold 43.68
Case No. 74-103 (Medical Services)

LAY, Rosemary A. 1,261.40
Case No. 73-144

LEDJEFF, George D. 194.50
Case No. 75-63

LEE, Corey W. 1,397.36
Case No. 74-164

LEE, Violet W. 744.24
Case No. 74-135

LEEWARD CLINIC 18.72
Case No. 74-32 (Medical Services)

LEEWARD CLINIC 20.90
Case No. 74-83 (Medical Services)

LEEWARD HOSPITAL 89.48
Case No. 74-32 (Medical Services)

LEEWARD HOSPITAL 11.00
Case No. 74-83 (Medical Services)

LEMMONS, John R. 75.00
Case No. 75-30

LICHTER, Rowlin 367.95
Case No. 71-69 (Medical Services)

LEONARD, Olen Jr. 200.00
Case No. 75-128 (Attorney for Susan Skipper)

LOMBARD & COMPANY 250.00
Case No. 74-63 (Funeral Services)

LOO, George W. T. 50.00
Case No. 74-123 (Attorney for Norman Oshiro)

LYNN, Ross P. 310.77
Case No. 74-165

MAEDA, Doris K. 62.20
Case No. 75-20

MAHARRY, James M. 2,324.94
Case No. 74-163

MAHOE, Gwendolyn K. 8,415.00
Case No. 73-97

MARTIN, Heinrich 50.00
Case No. 75-11

MATSUMOTO, Robert 227.50
Case No. 75-123 (Attorney for Dennis M. K. Kim)

MATTHEWS, Evelyne R. 823.54
Case No. 75-127

MATTSON, Frances R. 1,160.52
Case No. 74-106

McCABE, Francis T. 721.84
Case No. 75-115

McCARTHY, Mor - 301.98
Case No. 74-119 (Medical Services)

McGEHEE, Richard L. 733.46
Case No. 75-118

MENCHAVEZ, Miguel 987.81
Case No. 74-149

MILLER, Daniel 220.00
Case No. 73-144 (Attorney for Rosemary Lay)
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MITCHEL, J.A. 316.00
Case No. 75-84 (Medical Services)

MIYASHIRO, Florence C. 396.34
Case No. 75-104

MOONEYHAM, Harold J. 580.00
Case No. 73-125

MOORE, Joan M. 500.00
Case No. 75-52

MORISHIMA, Arnold M. 495.40
Case No. 74-129

MORRISON, Richard H. 557.52
Case No. 75-93

NAKAGAWA, Arthur 140.00
Case No. 74-126 (Aitorney for C. Robert Couzens)

NAKAMURA, Kenneth 250.00
Case No. 75-5 (Attorney for Sharon Kalima)

NANCE, George H. 502.96
Case No. 75-174

NEITZEL, Robert L. 507.50
Case No. 74-96

NEWELL, Thomas E. 796.40
Case No. 75-150

NG, Clinton H.P. 202.00
Case No. 74-75

ODA, Francis 894.96
Case No. 74-113 (Medical Services)

OHTANI, Ronald 473.20
Case No. 74-83 (Medical Services)

OKUDA, Caesar 2,696.26
Case No. 74-147

ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES OF HAWAII INC. 87.55
Case No. 75-34 (Medical Services)

ORTIZ, Larry J. ~00.00
Case No. 74-120

OSHIRO, Hideo 402.68
Case No. 75-29 (Medical Services)

OSHIRO, Mankichi 5,000.00
Case No. 73-115

OSHIRO, Norman N. 108.15
Case No. 74-123

OYADOMARI, Phyllis C. 24.75
Case No. 75-74

PACARIEM, Rogelio A. 380.00
Case No. 75-98

PACHECO, Gilbert T. 1,993.59
Case No. 75-19

PAGAN, James Jr. 2,205.00
Case No. 74-70

PASTORELLO, Michele 200.00
Case No. 75-75

PASTORELLO, Vania 300.00
Case No. 75-77

PASTORELLO, Vanessa 50.00
Case No. 75-76

PEGG, Jon 95.06
Case No. 71-69 (Medical Services)

PERREIRA, Wesley 82.23
Case No. 74-158

199



ACT 112

PHILLIPS, Michael 608.83
Case No. 75-91

PICANCO, Herbert C. 6,092.50
Case No. 74-160

POST, John F. 1,438.00
Case No. 75-71

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 408.92
Case No. 71-69 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 1,080.30
Case No. 74-63 (Medical Serviães)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 91.25
Case No. 74-109 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 908.41
Case No. 74-113 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 26.50
Case No. 75-24 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 17.50
Case No. 75-30 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 66.95
Case No. 75-66 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 491.15
Case No. 75-108 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 233.02
Case No. 75-115 (Medical Services)

RAM, Filimoni D. 400.00
Case No. 75-84

RANDALL, Christine A. 275.00
Case No. 74-151

RANDALL, Thomas C. 350.00
Case No. 75-162

RASMUSSEN, Joann 1,350.00
Case No. 74-153

READY, Robert 0. 2,602.99
Case No. 75-34

REECE, Victor G. 10.00
Case No. 73-120

REIS, Debra A. 200.00
Case No. 74-100

RING, Thomas M. 380.00
Case No. 75-162

ROGERS, Michelle L. 188.30
Case No. 74-130

ROST, Richard L. 200.00
Case No. 75-19 (Attorney for Gilbert T. Pacheco)

RUDASILL, Lewis 450.00
Case No. 74-83

RYAN, Joseph 100.00
Case No. 74-93 (Attorney for Isadore Berutti)

SAKODA, Thomas H. 82.56
Case No. 74-123 (Medical Services)

SAKODA, Thomas H. 41.60
Case No. 75-34 (Medical Services)

SANDERS, Howard R. 323.34
Case No. 75-38

SANDS, James M. 350.00
Case No. 74-62

SASAKI, Richard S. 70.00
Case No. 75-130 (Attorney for Lucille Kroum)
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SATO, Mitsu 509.97
Case No. 74-154

SIGLER, Fred C. 250.00
Case No. 74-64

SILVA, Mabel 1,504.55
Case No. 74-84

SILVERSTEIN, Bryan P. 347.16
Case No. 75-177

SIMON, Bienvenido 203.60
Case No. 74-13

SKIPPER, Susan 1,020.25
Case No. 75-128

ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL 160.00
Case No. 74-111 (Medical Services)

ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL 1,090.21
Case No. 75-49 (Medical Services)

SUMMY, Frances M. 1,995.40
Case No. 74-107

SURVILLA, Sandra L. 1,311.25
Case No. 75-72

SWEENEY, Patrick 840.00
Case No. 75-66

TAIRA, Tom 118.00
Case No. 74-113 (Medical Services)

TAKEO, Chong Cha . 1,132.90
Case No. 75-110

TAKIMURA, Eki 1,660.57
Case No. 74-82

TERUYA, Thomas H. 24.00
Case No. 75-102 (Medical Services)

THE EMERGENCY GROUP 26.40
Case No. 74-113 (Medical Services)

THE EMERGENCY GROUP 35.36
Case No. 75-24 (Medical Services)

THE EMERGENCY GROUP 24.96
Case No. 75-30 (Medical Services)

THE EMERGENCY GROUP 52.10
Case No. 75-115 (Medical Services)

THE RADIOLOGY GROUP 22.36
Case No. 74-15 (Medical Services)

THE RADIOLOGY GROUP 48.67
Case No. 74-103 (Medical Services)

THE RADIOLOGY GROUP 53.56
Case No. 75-49 (Medical Services)

THOELE, Marcia E. 1,000.00
Case No. 75-32

THOMAS, Joseph A. 300.00
Case No. 75-49

THOMPSON, William F. III 50.00
Case No. 74-101 (Attorney for Basilisa Agsalud)

THOMPSON, William F. III 25.00
Case No. 74-102 (Attorney for Radegundis Agsalud)

TITCOMB, Frederick 75.00
Case No. 74-111 (Attorney for Herbert W. Ahia)

TOLENTINO, Bernadette 142.22
Case No. 75-59

TORRES, Ignacio 89.94
Case No. 74-30 (Medical Services)
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TRUJILLO, John P. 
Case No. 75-22 

TURK &-KUNIYUKI 
Case No. 75-98 (Attorney for Rogelio Pacarium) 

UNDERBAKKE, Cynthia 
Case No. 75-102 

UYEHARA, Daryl 
Case No. 75-54 

VARGO, Katherine 
Case No. 75-132 

WADE, Richard A. 
Case No. 75-94 

WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL 
Case No. 75-34 (Medical Services) 

WAVERING, Susan K. 
Case No. 75-48 

WILLIAMS, Dakota 
Case No. 75-131 

WINDWARD MEDICAL CENTER 
Case No. 74-15 (Medical Services) 

WINDWARD MEDICAL CENTER 
Case No. 74-119 (Medical Services) 

WONG, Cynthia L. 
Case No. 73-118 

WONG, Kingsley 
Case No. 74-45 

YOKOYAMA, Walter 
Case No. 74-123 (Medical Services) 

YOUNG, Bruce 
Case No. 75-144 

YOUNG, Kam Lun 
Case No. 75-82 

225.32 

70.00 

182.00 

531.47 

250.0Q 

75.00 

408.00 

5,454.30 

100.00 

12.52 

150.01 

6,021.57 

1,780.33 

64.44 

2,448.86 

586.10 

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated in Section 1 of this Act shall be de­
posited into the criminal injuries compensation fund to be applied to making 
payments as authorized by the criminal injuries compensation commission. 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 17, 1976.) 
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